State Forest Land Set Apart as a Forest Sanctuary

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 20 of the Forests Act 1949, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby set apart the area of permanent State forest land described in the Schedule hereto as a forest sanctuary.

SCHEDULE

Wellington Land District—Wellington Conservancy—Wairarapa South County

Rocky Hills Forest Sanctuary

SECTION 291, Pahaoa District, situated in Blocks X and XI, Wainuioru Survey District: area, 997 acres 1 rood 15 perches, more or less (S.O. Plan 11300); being all the land gazetted as permanent State forest, 1901, p. 1245.

As shown on plan N. 162/4 deposited in the Head Office of the New Zealand Forest Service at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this 3rd day of March 1970.

[L.S.] DUNCAN MacINTYRE, Minister of Forests. GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(F.S. 6/3/49, 32/8; L. and S. H.O. 22/1493/7)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks V and VI, Wharepapa Survey District, Otorohanga County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 23rd day of February 1970

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Otorohanga County Council stopping the pieces of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road described as follows: Adjoining or passing through

<i>r</i> .	к. т.	rajoning of passing through
0	3 30.8	Sections 17 and 24, Block V, Wharepapa Survey
		District.
0	0 21.2	Section 24, Block V, Wharepapa Survey District.
0	0 17.4	Sections 16 and 17, Block V, Wharepapa Survey
		District.
0	1 34.3	Section 16, Block V, Wharepapa Survey District.
0	0 35.9	Section 34, Block V, Wharepapa Survey District.
0	0 4)	
0	0 7.1	

Section 14, Block V, Wharepapa Survey District.

2 16 0 11 Section 15, Block V, Wharepapa Survey District. 21.8

0 0 Part Lot 3, D.P. 37228, situated in Block VI, 2 12.5 Wharepapa Survey District.

Lot 1, D.P. S. 4865, situated in Block VI, Wharepapa Survey District.

Lot 4, D.P. 37228, situated in Block VI, Wharepapa Survey District. 0 0 19.5

0 0 27 papa Survey District.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 20853 (S.O. 42965) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/2677; D.O. 17/7/25)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IV, Tauranga Survey District, Tauranga County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 23rd day of February 1970

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Tauranga County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block IV, Tauranga Survey District, described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through A. R. P.

O 0 4 Lot 4, D.P. 35824, part Lot 3, D.P. 35824, and Lot 1, D.P. 31963; coloured green, edged green, on plan.

0 2 0

Part Lot 3, D.P. 35824, and Lot 1, D.P. 31963; coloured green, edged green, on plan.

Part Lot 2, D.P. 31899, Lot 1, D.P. 31963, and Allotment 311, Te Puna Parish; coloured green 0 2 35.3 on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 23943 (S.O. 44186) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 35/517; D.O. 24/0/110)

Consenting to Land Being Taken in the City of Lower Hutt, as being Necessary for the Proper Development of the Said Land, in Accordance with the Operative District Scheme of the Council for Uses Permitted in a Commercial "B" Zone under the Code of Ordinances

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 2nd day of March 1970

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928 and the Town and Country Planning Act 1953, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken as being necessary for the proper development of the said land, in accordance with the operative district scheme of the Lower Hutt City Council for uses permitted in a commercial "B" zone under the code of ordinances ordinances.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALI. that piece of land containing 33.4 perches situated in the City of Lower Hutt, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 23 of Block III on D.P. 1306. All certificate of title No. E. 1/790, Wellington Land Registry.

P. J. BROOKS, Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 53/363/1; D.O. 19/2/4/0)

Alteration of the Boundaries of the Wairarapa and Manawatu
Catchment Districts

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government Buildings at Wellington this 2nd day of March 1970

Present:

THE RIGHT HON. KEITH HOLYOAKE, C.H., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Soil Conservation and Rivers Control Act 1941, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby declares that the area described in the Schedule hereto shall be included in the Wairarapa Catchment District and excluded from the Manawatu Catchment District.